
STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 

 
 

IN RE: 
 
AMENDED PETITION OF T-MOBILE  : PETITION NO. 622-A 
NORTHEAST LLC (“T-MOBILE) FOR A  : 
DECLARATORY RULING ON THE NEED TO : 
OBTAIN A SITING COUNCIL CERTIFICATE  : 
FOR THE RELOCATION OF AN EXISTING   : 
WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY : 
ON A HIGH TENSION POWER LINE STRUCTURE : 
WITHIN AN EXISTING EVERSOURCE  : 
TRANSMISSION EASEMENT    : 
1975 HUNTINGTON ROAD    : 
STRATFORD, CT     : February 14, 2018 
 
 

T-MOBILE NORTHEAST LLC (T-MOBILE) RESPONSES TO CONNECTICUT STATE 
SITTING COUNCIL INTERRORAGATORIES SET 1 

And 
SITE SURVEY WITH REVISED CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS and NOTICE  

 
 
 
Q1. Approximately when is the scheduled line outage during which T-Mobile 
Northeast LLC (T-Mobile) would relocate its wireless facility? 
 
A1.  April 15, 2018 is the scheduled outage.  
 
Q2. Would T-Mobile need to install a temporary facility (e.g. cell on wheels) to 
maintain continuity of service during the changeover from the existing facility to the 
proposed facility?  If yes, identify the type and height of the temporary facility, and 
provide its location and approximate dates for installation and removal. 
 
A2.  No temporary installation will be required. The plan is to install the new 
antenna and lines, cut over to the existing ground equipment, then remove the old 
antenna and lines.  
 
Q3. Would T-Mobile have battery backup at its relocated wireless facility?  If yes, 
approximately how many hours could the battery backup supply power to T-
Mobile’s facility in the event of a power outage? 
 
A3.  Battery backup is already on site. Equipment will not be changing. It can 
power up the site for up to 2hrs.  



 
Q4. According to the TOWAIR Determination provided under Attachment A of 
the Petition, no notice to the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) would be 
required for T-Mobile’s relocated facility on the new transmission structure.  Would 
notice to FAA be required for any temporary structures (e.g. crane or bucket truck) 
to set T-Mobile’s antennas and antenna mounts in place on the new structure? 
 
A4.  All required notices will be filed with FAA by cane and man lift vendors.  
 
Q5. Under Attachment C of the Petition, the Letter of Authorization (LOA) from 
Eversource notes that, “Final construction drawings will need to be revised upon 
meeting with the property owner and agreeing upon appropriate landscaping and 
fencing near the ground equipment for the subject site.”  Was consultation with the 
property owner considered in preparing the site plan Sheet C-2 – Compound Plans 
and Elevation?  Why is the existing stockade fence planned to be removed and 
replaced with chain link fence with privacy slats? 
 
A5.  Yes, owner has reviewed the site plans. Fencing and landscaping plan is 
approved by Eversource (Attachment A) and the landlord (Attachment B). Revised 
construction drawings attached (Attachment C). Also attached Eversource drawing 
approval and landlord approval.  
 
 
 
 
The new transmission tower structure #826 will be located within the existing 
facility, 23.9 feet west of the current transmission tower located on Huntington 
Road in Stratford, CT (the “Site”).  T-Mobile must construct its relocation 
(“Relocation Facility”) during the necessary line outage required for installation of 
the Approved Tower.   
 
Included as Attachment D is a site survey and compound project image.  Included as 
Attachment C are detailed drawings prepared by Centek Engineering, last revised 
February 12, 2018 providing plans, includes fencing and landscape details, 
elevations, site details, site utility plans, abutters map and other aspects of the 
proposed Replacement Facility.   
 
 Pursuant to R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-40(a), Revised notice of T-Mobile’s intent 
to file this Amended Petition was sent to each person appearing of record as an 
owner of property that abuts the site, as well as the appropriate municipal officials 
as listed in Section 16-50e of the C.G.S.   Certification of such notice, a copy of the 
notice and the list of property owners and municipal officials are included in 
Attachment E. 
 
 
 



Respectfully submitted 
 
T-MOBILE NORTHEAST LLC 
 
By: _____________________________ 
Denise Sabo 
Northeast Site Solutions 
Agent for T-Mobile Northeast LLC 
(860)209-4690 
denise@northeastsitesolutions.com  
 
cc: Mayor Laura R Hoydick, Town of Stratford 
 John Rusatsky, Zoning Enforcement Officer, Town of Stratford 
 Joel Szarkowicz, Eversource 
 T-Mobile 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

mailto:denise@northeastsitesolutions.com


 
ATTACHMENT A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



From: Joel Szarkowicz
To: Tim Lynn; Sheldon Freincle
Cc: Stephen A Burger; Denise Sabo; Christopher Gelinas; Keith Balsewicz; Louis J. Rubano; leckenroth

(burnsmcd.com); Samantha Cloutier; Taylor Simmons; Susan Bellion; Bill Abbott; Victoria Masse; Deborah Chase;
Chuck Regulbuto; Lisa Lin Allen

Subject: RE: 17029.00 CT11681A - Eversource Structure 826 - CDs REV 3 (S&S) - NEED CLARIFICATION
Date: Wednesday, February 14, 2018 8:12:45 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Sheldon,
                The revised CDs depicting the planting plan are acceptable. Please contact me if you have
further questions. Thank you,
 
Joel Szarkowicz
Transmission Line Engineering
Eversource – Hartford, CT
Tel: 860-728-4503
 

From: Tim Lynn [mailto:tlynn@centekeng.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 13, 2018 7:06 PM
To: Sheldon Freincle <sheldon@northeastsitesolutions.com>
Cc: Stephen A Burger <saburger@burnsmcd.com>; Denise Sabo
<denise@northeastsitesolutions.com>; Christopher Gelinas <christopher.gelinas@eversource.com>;
Keith Balsewicz <keith@northeastsitesolutions.com>; Louis J. Rubano
<louis.rubano@eversource.com>; leckenroth (burnsmcd.com) <leckenroth@burnsmcd.com>;
Samantha Cloutier <samantha.cloutier@eversource.com>; Taylor Simmons
<taylor.simmons@eversource.com>; Susan Bellion <susan.bellion@eversource.com>; Joel
Szarkowicz <joel.szarkowicz@eversource.com>; Bill Abbott <babbott@northeastsitesolutions.com>;
Victoria Masse <victoria@northeastsitesolutions.com>; Deborah Chase
<deborah@northeastsitesolutions.com>; Chuck Regulbuto <chuck@northeastsitesolutions.com>;
Lisa Lin Allen <lisa@northeastsitesolutions.com>
Subject: Re: 17029.00 CT11681A - Eversource Structure 826 - CDs REV 3 (S&S) - NEED
CLARIFICATION
 
EVERSOURCE IT NOTICE - EXTERNAL EMAIL SENDER: Do not click on links or
attachments if sender is unknown or if the email is unexpected from someone you know, and
never provide a user ID or password. Forward suspicious emails to
SpamFeedback@eversource.com

Sheldon,
 
Please see attached.  Let me know if you need anything else.
 
Thanks,
 
Timothy J. Lynn, PE
Structural Engineer
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CENTEK Engineering, Inc,
63-2 North Branford Road
Branford, CT 06405

main: 203-488-0580 ext.149
direct: 203-433-7507
cell: 203-206-9173
fax: 203-488-8587
tlynn@centekeng.com 
web link: www.centekeng.com 
 

From: "Sheldon Freincle" <sheldon@northeastsitesolutions.com>
To: "Tim Lynn" <tlynn@centekeng.com>
Cc: "Stephen A Burger" <saburger@burnsmcd.com>, "Denise Sabo"
<denise@northeastsitesolutions.com>, "Christopher Gelinas" <christopher.gelinas@eversource.com>,
"Keith Balsewicz" <keith@northeastsitesolutions.com>, "Louis J. Rubano"
<louis.rubano@eversource.com>, "Lorraine Eckenroth" <leckenroth@burnsmcd.com>, "Samantha
Cloutier" <samantha.cloutier@eversource.com>, "taylor simmons" <taylor.simmons@eversource.com>,
"Susan Bellion" <susan.bellion@eversource.com>, "Joel Szarkowicz"
<joel.szarkowicz@eversource.com>, "Bill Abbott" <babbott@northeastsitesolutions.com>, "Victoria
Masse" <victoria@northeastsitesolutions.com>, "Deborah Chase"
<deborah@northeastsitesolutions.com>, "Chuck Regulbuto" <chuck@northeastsitesolutions.com>, "Lisa
Lin Allen" <lisa@northeastsitesolutions.com>
Sent: Tuesday, February 13, 2018 6:10:24 PM
Subject: RE: 17029.00 CT11681A - Eversource Structure 826 - CDs REV 3 (S&S) - NEED
CLARIFICATION
 
Tim please send soft copy S&S.  Thank you.
 
Sheldon Freincle
Project Manager
Mobile:  201-776-8521
Main:    570-606-4257
Fax:      413-521-0558
Email:   sheldon@northeastsitesolutions.com
 

From: Sheldon F [mailto:sheldon@northeastsitesolutions.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 13, 2018 12:14 PM
To: 'Tim Lynn' <tlynn@centekeng.com>
Cc: 'Stephen A Burger' <saburger@burnsmcd.com>; Denise Sabo
<denise@northeastsitesolutions.com>; 'Christopher Gelinas'
<christopher.gelinas@eversource.com>; Keith Balsewicz <keith@northeastsitesolutions.com>; 'Louis
J. Rubano' <louis.rubano@eversource.com>; 'Lorraine Eckenroth' <leckenroth@burnsmcd.com>;
'Samantha Cloutier' <samantha.cloutier@eversource.com>; 'taylor simmons'
<taylor.simmons@eversource.com>; 'Susan Bellion' <susan.bellion@eversource.com>; 'Joel
Szarkowicz' <joel.szarkowicz@eversource.com>; Bill Abbott <babbott@northeastsitesolutions.com>;
Victoria Masse <victoria@northeastsitesolutions.com>; Deborah Chase
<deborah@northeastsitesolutions.com>; Chuck Regulbuto <chuck@northeastsitesolutions.com>;
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From: Judith Rae
To: Sheldon F
Subject: Re: CT11681A - L700 - New Site Plans
Date: Thursday, February 15, 2018 12:45:06 PM

Hi Sheldon,                                                                                                                                   
                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                       
                                               I have reviewed and approve of the new T-Mobile site plans and 
also the fencing and landscaping proposal sent to me.                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                            Thank You                                                         
                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                           Judith Rae           
                                                                                                                                                       
                                              

On Wed, Feb 14, 2018 at 3:50 PM, Sheldon F <sheldon@northeastsitesolutions.com> wrote:

Hi Judy,

 

I’ve attached the new site plans with the landscaping.  Can you please respond to this email
with your approval to the site plans?

 

Thank you.

 

 

 

Sheldon Freincle

Project Manager

Mobile:  201-776-8521

Main:    570-606-4257

Fax:      413-521-0558

Email:   sheldon@northeastsitesolutions.com
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SHEET

1 7

PROJECT
LOCATION
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COMPOUND PLANS
AND ELEVATION
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LANDSCAPING
PLAN, DETAILS

AND NOTES
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TYPICAL
DETAILS

ALPHA/BETA/GAMMA ANTENNA

FRONT SIDE

- - - -

RFS BOTTOM

COMMSCOPE BOTTOM

RRU (REMOTE RADIO UNIT)



77

TYPICAL
ELECTRICAL

DETAILS
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826
New Type B
100' +10' Cell ext = 110'
Sabre Model 014  23.9 

 16.6 

 45.8 

Commonwealth Associates, Inc.,  Project: "1710-1730 combined rebuild_9-28-17.xyz"
PLS-CADD Version 15.00,  11:53:28 AM Wednesday, January 24, 2018
Line Title: '5-analyze existing pole 717.5'
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February 14, 2018 
 
VIA USPS CERTIFIED MAIL/ 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
 
<<Name_and_Address>> 
 
RE: Revised Notice letter  

T-Mobile Northeast LLC (“T-Mobile”) 
 Proposed Replacement Facility on Eversource Tower 
 Huntington Road, Stratford, CT 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
We are writing to you on behalf of our client T-Mobile Northeast LLC (“T-Mobile”) with respect 
to the above referenced matter and our client’s intent to file a petition with the State of 
Connecticut Siting Council for approval of a proposed wireless communications tower facility 
(the “Facility”) within the Town of Stratford. 
 
State law requires that record owners of property abutting a parcel on which a facility is 
proposed be sent notice of an applicant’s intent to file a petition with the Siting Council. 
 
Included with this letter please find a Notice of this submission and details of the proposal. 
Revisions to the petition dated January 16, 2018 have been submitted to the CT State Siting 
Council and are under review.  
  
If you have any questions concerning this petition, please contact the Connecticut Siting Council 
or the undersigned after February 16, 2018.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Denise Sabo 
Enclosure 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



NOTICE 
 

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to Section 16-50j-40(a) of the Regulations of Connecticut State 
Agencies of a Petition to be file with the Connecticut Siting Council (“Siting Council” on or after 
January 16, 2018 by T-Mobile Northeast LLC (“T-Mobile”) the (“Petitioner”).  T-Mobile seeks a 
declaratory ruling that replacement of an existing wireless facility does not have significant 
adverse environmental effects that might otherwise require a certificate of environmental 
compatibility and public need (“Certificate”). 
 
T-Mobile currently maintains an operational facility on an existing electrical transmission tower 
#826 off of Huntington Road in Stratford.  Eversource recently received approval to replace this 
and several other transmission towers from West Devon Junction to Trumbull Junction in 
Stratford as part of a necessary upgrade project (Siting Council Petition 1291).  Accordingly, T-
Mobile must permanently relocate from existing transmission structure #826 to the newly 
approved tower.   
 
If feasible, T-Mobile will coordinate with Eversource to construct the Relocation Facility at the 
same time Eversource is replacing the tower and during the necessary transmission line outage.   
 
The Petition will provide details of the Relocation Facility and explain why it represents no 
significant adverse environmental effects.  The location, height and other features of the facility 
are subject to review and potential change under provisions of the Connecticut General 
Statutes Sections 16-50g et. seq. 
 
Copies of the Petition will be available for review during normal business hours on or after 
February 16, 2018 at the following: 
 
  Connecticut Siting Council  Town of Stratford 
  10 Franklin Square   Zoning Office 
  New Britain, CT 06051  2725 Main Street 
       Stratford, CT 06615 
 
or the offices of the undersigned.  All inquiries should be addressed to the Connecticut Siting 
Council or to the undersigned. 
 
       
      Denise Sabo 
      Northeast Site Solutions  
      420 Main Street #2 
      Sturbridge, MA 01566 
      (860)209-4690 

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 
 
 



ADDRESSEE
HARRINGTON KEITH A & HARRINGTON ARLENE G & SV 
NOGUEIRA LAURINDO & NOGUEIRA ZUREYDEN 
SWITTER MARGUERITE L  
GABRIEL LISA  
STARRATT MALCOLM A & LENORE E SV  
BELL JOHNNIE & VIRGINIA  
WHILBY LORENZO S & HUTCHINSON-WHILBY LUDIA & 
ROSS ANTHONY EST C/O SUE MCNAMARA 
EVANS SEAN & BALDWIN TOYA 
ERNST ROBERT S & SUSAN A  
WILLIAM R & JUDITH A RAE



MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP
2025 HUNTINGTON RD STRATFORD CT 06614
55 REUT DRIVE STRATFORD CT 06614
60 QUENBY PL STRATFORD CT 06614-1833
65 QUENBY PL STRATFORD CT 06614
1955 HUNTINGTON RD STRATFORD CT 06614-1974
2020 HUNTINGTON RD STRATFORD CT 06614
2016 HUNTINGTON RD STRATFORD CT 06614
3548 MAIN ST STRATFORD CT 06614
1996 HUNTINGTON RD STRATFORD CT 06614
1950 HUNTINGTON RD STRATFORD CT 06614-1949
1975 HUNTINGTON RD STRATFORD CT 6614
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